auditors, KPMG Fakhro, and RSM (the “Independent Professional Advisor”), regarding the 
proposed recapitalization plan (the “Recapitalisation”). 

Subject to obtaining regulatory approvals: 

3. To approve the reduction of the issued share capital of the Company from US$ 757,688,757 

(Seven Hundred Fifty-Seven Million Six Hundred Eighty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred 
Fifty-Seven US dollars) consisting of  
3,030,755,027 (Three Billion Thirty Million Seven Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Twenty-
Seven) shares with a nominal value of US$ 0.25 (Twenty-Five cents) each, for the purpose 
of extinguishing accumulated losses, by way of cancellation of 2,531,466,555 (Two Billion 
Five Hundred Thirty-One Million Four Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Five) 
shares, while maintaining the nominal value of US$ 0.25 without any repayment to 
shareholders, in accordance with Articles 132 and 210 of the Commercial Companies Law 
(“BCCL”).   
The reduction shall be effected on a pro rata basis, such that approximately seven (7) shares

[...]

shall be cancelled for every eight (8) shares held, and shareholders shall retain 
approximately one (1) share for every eight (8) shares previously held. 

Accordingly, the issued share capital post-reduction shall be as follows1: 

a. Number of shares: 378,693,233 (Three Hundred Seventy-Eight Million 
Six Hundred Ninety-Three Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Three) shares; 
and 

b. Value of share capital: US$ 94,673,308.25 (Ninety-Four Million Six 
Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand Three Hundred Eight Dollars and 
Twenty-Five Cents).  

1 The number and value of shares is net of treasury shares. 

4. To approve the reduction of authorized share capital from US$ 2,000,000,000 (Two Billion 
US dollars) to US$ 946,000,000 (Nine Hundred Forty-Six Million US dollars) consisting of 
3,784,000,000 (Three Billion Seven Hundred Eighty-Four Million) shares each with a 
nominal value of $0.25 (Twenty-Five cents). 

(Items 3 and 4 shall be referred to together as the “Capital Reduction”). 

5. To approve the amendment of the Company’s Memorandum and Articles of Association to 

reflect the Capital Reduction. 
Following completion of the Capital Reduction, and subject to obtaining regulatory approvals: 

6. To approve the increase in the issued share capital of the Company by way of a rights issue 

of up to 386,267,098 (Three Hundred Eighty-Six Million Two Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand 
Ninety-Eight) new ordinary shares of nominal value US$ 0.25 per share, to be offered to 
existing shareholders pro rata to their holdings in accordance with Articles 128 and 129 of 
the BCCL and Volume 6 of the CBB Rulebook. 

7. To approve the contribution by the major shareholder, Dar Al-Maal Al-Islami Trust ("DMIT")

[...]

and Saint-Louis Street property in Gatineau, Québec which comprises 
approximately 590 acres of land designated for subdivision development 
together with an office building of approximately 5,511 square feet (the 
“Land”), with a value ascribed by the Independent Professional Advisor 
of CAD51,350,239 (Fifty One Million Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Two 
Hundred Thirty-Nine) equivalent to US$37,495,611 (Thirty Seven Million 
Four Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Six Hundred Eleven) [based on 
exchange rate of 1.3695 as published on  CBB website as at 31 December 
2025]. 

b. the in-cash contribution by DMIT in the amount of US$12,519,590.50 
(Twelve Million Five Hundred Nineteen Thousand Five Hundred Ninety 
and Fifty Cents), to be made by way of subscription for its entitlement 
under the rights issue of up to  200,060,806 (Two Hundred Million Sixty 
Thousand Eight Hundred Six) shares2.   

2 The number and value of shares is net of treasury shares. 

This contribution may lead to the increase of DMIT’s beneficial ownership from 51.56% to 
up to 68.31%3 depending on the level of acceptances of the other shareholders of the new 
ordinary shares offered to them under the rights issue. 

The resulting issued share capital shall, depending on the number of new ordinary shares 
subscribed for as part of the rights issue offer, be: 

a. Number of Shares: up to 764,960,331 (Seven Hundred Sixty-Four Million 
Nine Hundred Sixty Thousand Three Hundred Thirty-One ) shares 

b. Share Capital Value: up to USD $ 191,240,082.75 (One Hundred Ninety-
One Million Two-Hundred and Forty Thousand Eighty-Two US Dollars and 
Seventy-Five Cents) 

(Items 6 and 7 shall be referred to together as the “Capital Increase”) 

8. To consider and approve the related party transaction between the Company and DMIT in 
relation to the proposed in-kind contribution (the shares in 7972440 Canada Inc.